

No. S134873

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HEBREW ACADEMY OF SAN)	First District Court
FRANCISCO, et al,)	of Appeal No.
)	A106618
Plaintiffs and Appellants,)	
)	(San Francisco
v.)	County Superior
)	Court
RICHARD GOLDMAN, et al.,)	Case No. 414796)
)	
Defendants and Respondents.)	
_____)	

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA. 94707
(510)528-7347 Telephone
(510)526-3672 Facsimile
pkleven@aol.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE SINGLE-PUBLICATION RULE, AS WELL AS STANDARD PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, SUPPORT THE COURT OF APPEAL’S JUDGMENT RESTRICTING ITS SCOPE	3
II. ALTHOUGH <i>AMICI</i> ASK THE COURT TO CONSIDER THE HISTORICAL CONTEXT SURROUNDING PASSAGE OF THE SINGLE-PUBLICATION RULE, THEY LARGELY IGNORE THAT CONTEXT, WHICH DID NOT IN ANY WAY INVOLVE ORAL HISTORIES	7
III. IN ATTEMPTING TO SHOW THAT THE GOLDMAN ORAL HISTORY WAS READILY AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC, <i>AMICI</i> INADVERTENTLY DEMONSTRATE THAT THE DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS WERE INHERENTLY UNDISCOVERABLE	9
IV. APPLYING THE RULE OF DISCOVERY TO INHERENTLY UNDISCOVERABLE, NON-MASS MEDIA COMMUNICATIONS WILL NEITHER REQUIRE AN INTRICATE FACTUAL INQUIRY NOR HAVE A CATASTROPHIC EFFECT ON ORAL HISTORIANS, SMALL PUBLISHERS AND LIBRARIES	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Belli v. Roberts Brothers Furs</i> (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 284	6
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Commission</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	4, 8
<i>Firth v. State</i> (2002) 98 N.Y.2d 365	5
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 323	16
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	4
<i>Hebrew Academy of San Francisco v. Goldman</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 391	5, 10, 12, 13
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 46	17
<i>Johnson v. Harcourt, Brace, Jovanovich, Inc.</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 880	14
<i>Matson v. Dvorak</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 539	15
<i>McGuinness v. Motor Trend Magazine</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 59	10
<i>Moore v. California State Board of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999	5
<i>Osmond v. EWAP, Inc.</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 842	15
<i>Pour Le Bebe, Inc. v. Guess? Inc.</i>	

(2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 810	5
<i>Shively v. Bozanich</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1230	1, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Strick v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 916	7
<i>The Duke of Brunswick v. Harmer</i> (Q.B. 1849) 117 Eng. Rep. 75	8
<i>Tom Olesker's Exciting World of Fashion, Inc. v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</i> (1975) 61 Ill. 2d 129	10

STATUTES, RULES & CONSTITUTION:

Civil Code § 3425.3	1, 3, 5, 13
Civil Code § 3534	4
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16	2
